

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 28 (CERES GULF INC.)**

**and**

**Cases 16-CB-181716  
16-CB-194603**

**DONNA MARIE MATA, an Individual**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Laurie Monahan Duggan  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 16  
1919 Smith Street, Suite 1545  
Houston, Texas 77002

Dated December 4, 2018

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	4
A.	Local 28 and its Procedures .....	4
B.	Mata’s History with Local 28 .....	9
C.	Mata’s Return in Earnest to the Hall in 2015.....	10
D.	March through June 30, 2016; Mata’s Efforts to become Certified in Forklift, Heavy Lift, Top Loader, and RoRo jobs. ....	12
E.	Mata Reports Harris’ Sexual Assault and Discrimination against Her.....	14
III.	THE JUDGE’S DECISION.....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	16
B.	Arbitrary Prong .....	18
1.	<i>The Training Administration System is Arbitrary</i> .....	20
2.	<i>The training system was arbitrarily applied to Mata</i> .....	22
C.	<b>Discriminatory Prong</b> .....	22
1.	<i>Sources of Authority for discriminatory prong cases</i> .....	22
2.	<i>Appropriate Analytical Framework</i> .....	23
3.	<i>Application of the Wright Line test</i> .....	25
V.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 434 F.2d 1234, (2d Cir. 1970).....	16, 17
<i>Bell &amp; Howell Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 420 (1977).....	22
<i>Boilermakers Local No. 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Briggs v. Waters</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	27
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007).....	25
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 482 (1982) .....	8
<i>Crider v. Spectrulite Consortium</i> , 130 F.3d 1238 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Electrical Workers IBEW Local 211 (Atlantic Division NECA)</i> , 280 NLRB 85 (1986).....	18
<i>Electrical Workers IBEW Local 367 (Penn-Del-Jersey Chapter NECA)</i> , 230 NLRB 86 (1977).....	17
<i>Electrical Workers Local 48</i> , 342 NLRB .....	19
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9FN 23 (2000) .....	24
<i>Golleher v. Aerospace District Lodge 837, IAM</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 1053 (E.D.Mo. 2000).....	16
<i>Graham v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen</i> , 338 U.S. 232 (1949) .....	17
<i>Hairston v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , EEOC DOC 05881012, 1990 WL 711604 (Jan. 19, 1990).....	27
<i>Handy Andy, Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 447 (1977).....	22
<i>Harbor Cruises</i> , 319 NLRB 822, (November 30, 1995).....	25
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 101, AFL-CIO (Allied Signal Corp.)</i> , 308 NLRB 140 (1992).....	16
<i>Int'l Heat &amp; Frost Insulators &amp; Asbestos Workers, Local #67 (Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , Case 12- CB-2315, Advice Memorandum dated 1981, 1981 WL 25930 (July 29, 1981) .....	24

<i>International Longshoremen’s Association, Local 28,</i> 366 NLRB No. 20 (2018).....	1
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB,</i> 325 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Kenrich Petrochems., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 907 F.2d 400 (3d Cir.).....	25
<i>Local 106, Glass Bottle Blowers Association (Owens-Illinois),</i> 210 NLRB 943 (1974).....	22
<i>Lucas v. NLRB,</i> 333 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 278 fn. 12 (1996) .....	25, 27
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	23, 24
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.,</i> 140 NLRB 181 (1962).....	17
<i>Morrison- Knudson Co.,</i> 291 NLRB 250 (1988).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.,</i> 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.,</i> 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	24
<i>Olympic S.S. Co.,</i> 233 NLRB 1178 (1977).....	16
<i>Pacific Maritime Ass’n,</i> 209 NLRB 519 (1974).....	16
<i>Planned Building Services, Inc.,</i> 347 NLRB 670 (2006).....	25
<i>Plasterers Local 121,</i> 264 NLRB 192 (1982).....	24
<i>Security, Police &amp; Fire Professionals of America (SPFPA) Local 444 (Security Support Services, LLC),</i> 360 NLRB No. 57, slip op. at 6-7 (2014).....	24
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad,</i> 323 U.S. 192, (1944) .....	22
<i>Syres v. Oil Workers,</i> 350 U.S. 892 (1955) .....	17

<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, fn. 20 (1977).....	28
<i>Thorgren Tool &amp; Molding, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 628 (1993).....	25
Title VII), cited by <i>United Rubber Workers Local 665 (General Tire &amp; Rubber Co.)</i> , Case No. Case 26-CB-2943, Advice Memoranda dated September 14, 1992 ( 1992 WL 695747 (N.L.R.B.G.C.).....	28
<i>Tunstall v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen</i> , 323 U.S. 210 (1944).....	17
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 336 U.S. 171 (1967).....	15
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	18, 22
<i>Voith Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 116 (Feb. 17, 2016).....	25
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	18
<i>Wells v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 559 Fed.Appx. 512 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	24
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(c)(1).....	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>The Supreme Court and the Duty of Fair Representation</i> , 27 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 127 (1992).....	17
<u>Price Waterhouse, Wright Line, and Proving A</u> .....	24
<i>Unifying Title VII and Labor Law to Expand Working Class Women's Access to Non-Traditional Occupations</i> , 11 Geo. J. Gender & L. 681 (2010).....	23
